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Final Exams

Preparation

Your guide to revision for examinations at

Framwellgate School Durham

Key Information and Revision Ideas

Name



Revision Hints and Tips

GOO0OD POOR

REVISERS

REVISERS

Eat breakfast
Sleep 8-10 hours a night

Have regular
bedtimes

Get fresh air each day
Exercise regularly
Do past papers

f Spread out their revision

f Keep a diary to capture

negative thoughts

Revise in a quiet
environment

Drink water regularly

Put their phone away
during revision

Skip breakfast

Get little sleep

Have inconsistent
bedtimes

Stay indoors all day

Do no exercise

Mostly revise highlighting
‘key’ passages

Cram their revision

Dwell on worst

case scenarios

Revise whilst listening
to musicor TV

Forget to stay hydrated

Revise with their mobile
phone next to them

Week Beginning 8th June

Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00




1st June

inning

Week Beg

Sunday

My Information

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00

Target grade | Predicted Aspirational | Advice from my teacher— Review Exam Dates
Grade Grade and Reflect Week
Subject 1
Subject 2
Subject 3
Subject 4

Preparation for Revision Where are you currently? Put a tick or cross into each

box showing your progress with revision

Subject 1

Subject 2

Subject 3

Subject 4

Past papers used

Past Papers printed ready to
used

Mark Schemes Used

Mark Schemes printed ready
to use

Revision Cards started

Mind Maps

Testing using revision cards

Self testing of mind maps and
notes
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Examples of retrieval practices

Flashcards:

Make them. Use reliable resources.
Test yourself. Ask the question and say the answer out loud or write it down.

1
2
3. Checkthat it is perfect...
4

Sort into ones you know ones you don’t.

LEITNER SYSTEM

In the Leitner system, correctly answered cards are advanced to the next, less frequent review box,
while incorrectly answered cards return to the first box for more aggressive review and repetition.

correctly

answered cardA

incorrectl
answered cards

reviewed at a lower rates=p-

<=reviewed at a higher rate

Week Beginning 11th May

Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00




Week Beginning 4th May

Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00

Revision
POWER HOUR

Get the most out of your revision with a
power hour. Here's a step-by-step of how to
doit.

STEP
Choose a past

paper question

Google your subject, level

and exam board eg.

*Geography A-Level Past

Papers AQA"
EERNENNNNNERREEND

o
—

~
v

STEP :
02 Revise
' Spend 20 minutes revising
' what you need to know to
: answer your question
: EENEENREERRENREND
[
[
[
[
[
[
Do the question ~ STEP
Set a timer for 20 minutes
and answer the past paper 03
question you chose ¥ ’
(AN AR RRRRNRRNNN] :
Mark your
: answer
Using the mark scheme for
the past paper mark your

answer, This will help you to
think like an examiner

Get feedback

Show your teacher your
work. Ask them whether
your marking is accurate STEP
and how you could improve

your answers o 5

EEEEEEEEE e .. °ﬂ EEsEsEsEEEE-

lifemoreextraordinary.com

Read and Quiz — Elaboration

e Step 1: Choose a passage/text that you need to revise. This is
ideal for a study guide page. Read the information.

e Step 2: As you read, write questions about the content on a
separate piece of paper.

e Step 3: Look at your questions and write the answers from
memory.

e Step 4: Check your answers against the original passage. Did
you get it right? Did you miss anything out? If it wasn't perfect,
then do it again!

Look / cover / write / check

® Step 1: Read the information. Be realistic and make this a manage-
able amount!

e Step 2: Cover up the information. Making your brain work hard to
retrieve the information forms memories.

e Step 3: Write down the information from memory - everything you
can remember.

e Step 4: Check/correct it. Did you get it right? Did you miss anything
out? If it wasn't perfect, then do it again!



Use past exam papers as your route

In our view, students make the mistake of using past exam papers only as a means to test their knowledge, such as doing a

few mock exams under time conditions. This may be the wrong approach.

Ideally, past papers should be the primary way to revise. Learning from books and class notes are well and good, but it has
been shown that student are more effective in their learning when they start from exam paper questions. These questions

should then lead students to refer to notes and other materials.

Why are past papers more effective?

Increase familiarity

Students become familiar with the kinds of questions that come up in exams. More importantly, they pick up on slight nu-

ances in questions, as well as become accustomed to answering a variety of different questions.

Variety of topics

Revising from past exam papers compel students to study a range of topics in short space of time. Past papers also require
students to study topics they not like very much, but which is a necessary part of an exam board’s specification. In a span of
an hour, a student can have revised over a dozen topic areas, recalling previously learned topics from memory as well as

notes.

Identify learning gaps

Past papers enable students to identify learning gaps faster, and in time, developed a degree of self-awareness about their

knowledge gaps. The aim is to reduce their gaps as they continue to study.

Reduce anxiety

Focusing on past exam papers helps remove the fear out of exams. The more past papers students do as part of their daily
revision, the better prepared they’ll be for the actual exam. A recently study® suggests that learning by taking practical tests

have shown to protect memory from negative effect of stress, which impacts on the receiving of information from memory.

Week Beginning 27th April

Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00




Week Beginning 20th April

Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00

AQA

What'’s a good past paper focused revision plan?

The following is just one example of a simple revision plan that puts past papers at the centre of a student’s

revision methodology.

1. Gather all learning materials

Though students will rely on past papers, they will require their notes as learning references. Students must
firstly gather together all available notes, books, web browser bookmarks, CDs, and any other learning aids, and

organise them nearby.

2. Download (and print) the exam-board specification

Every student will sit an exam that follows an exam board specification, so it’s a good idea to know the topic

areas. This may serve as a general learning checklist.

3. Download and organise all available past papers

We recommend students use a laptop to view the past papers (instead of printing them). The laptop should be
placed on a large enough table, with all learning materials within easy reach. Space should be made directly in

front for answering questions.

Download as many exam papers from the relevant exam boards and categorise them in folders. It may be a

good idea to download papers from other exam boards too, just to increase the pool size of potential questions

4. Develop a repeatable process

1. Attempt an exam question
2. |Ifit’s too difficult, go to the relevant learning materials and revise that topic
3. Attempt the same question again, then check the answer in the mark scheme

Go to the next question and repeat the process

OC Rﬁ edexcel

RECOGNISING ACHIEVEMENT

‘BTEC



Time table by topic
Colours are used for each topic

Topics are revisited— Spaced
Learning

What is missing?

Past exam paper practice

Examples of Revision timetables

| A-level Sociology Revision Timetable April = June 2018 |

May: Revision rounds 2 and 3

Week | Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
(1% Theory and Sociology and [ROUND 2
Theory and Methods: Theory and R and R science and Education:
Methods: Feminism and |Methods: mo- value free- perspectives
Functional- social action |dernity and dom, sociolo- |and in-school
ism, Marxism |theory postmodernity gy and social |factors
policy
6 ™) (28™)
Education: so- | Education: Research Rand R Global develop-
ial class olicies and | methods and P
cialc ’ polici ‘ tion, defining de-
gender and research methods in velopment, theo-
ethnicity methods context ries of develop-
ment
7 (14™) Crime and de-
Global devel- |Global devel- |Crime and de- |viance:, class, |[Rand R Crime and de- |Theory and
opment: aid opment: eve- |viance: the gender ethnic- viance: every- |Methods: The
and trade and |rything else perspectives |ity and victim- thing else Perspectives
organisations ology
8 (215 ROUND 3
Science/ value [Review all of |Review all of Rand R Review all of [Review all of
freedom/ so- |education methods and global devel- |crime and de-
cial policy methods in opment viance
context
9 (28™) ROUND 4
Review all of |Education Education Research
theories and Methods
methods
E00 - 800 200 - 10:00 10:00 - 12:00 12:00- 14:00 14:00- 1600 1E:00 - 1200 18:00 - 20:00 20:00 - 2200
Manday School School School Sehool School Homework/Biolagy CPAC Revision Maths Fevision Bialogy Revision
Tuesday Sichool School Sehool Sehool Sichool Homework{UKCAT Revizion Mathz Revizion Chemistry Fevizion
Wednesday School School School Sehool HomeworkiChemistry CPAC Revisi Maths Revision Chemistry Fievision Bialogy Revision
Thursday Sichool Sehool Sehoal Sehool Sichool Homework! BMAT Revisian Einlogy Revizion Chemiztry Revisiar
Friday Sichool School Sehool Sehool Sichool Chemistry Revizion Mathz Revizion Biology Revision
Saturday Sleep Homewaork | Maths Revision | UKCAT Revision Chemistry Fievision Maths Revision Medical related research | Chemistry Revision
Sunday Sleep Maths Revision | Biology Revision|  Homework Maths Revision BMAT Revizion Medical related research | Bialogy Revision
E00 - 800 200 - 10:00 10:00 - 12:00 12:00- 14:00 14:00- 1600 1E:00 - 1200 18:00 - 20:00 20:00 - 2200
IManday Sichool School Sehool Sehool Sichool Homework/BMAT Revizion Mathz Revizion Chemistry Fevizion
Tuesday Sichool School Sehool Sehool HomeworkiBiology CPAC Revisior Chemistry Revizion Mathz Revizion Biology Revision
Wednesday Schoal School Schoal School Homewark{Chemistry CRAC Revisi IMaths Revizion Eiclogy Revision Chemistry Fevision
Thursday Sichool School Sehool Sehool Sichool Sichool HomeworkfUKCAT Revigion| Biology Revision
Friday School School School Sehool School Maths Revision Bialogy Revision Chemistry Fievision
Saturday Sleep Homework | Maths Revision| UKCAT Revision Chemistry Revizion Maths Revision Medical related rezearch | Eiology Revision
Sunday Sleep Mathz Revizion | Biology Revision]  Homework Mathz Revision BMAT Revigion Medical related rezearch | Chemistny Fevizion

Easter

Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

:40-9:40

8

40

9:40-10

55-11:50

10

50

11:50-12

30-2:30

1

:30-3:00

2

:00-4:00

3

:00—5:00

4

:00-6:00

5

:00-7:00

6

:00-8:00

7

:00-9:00

8

00-10:00

9




Sunday

Saturday

Friday

Interleaving

As we have seen with spaced practice, leaving gaps
between studying is very effective but what if you are

studying multiple topics within a subject?
Interleaving means mixing it up and not studying
all the material at once.

For example, instead of organising your revision week like this:

© 0 0 ©

EASTER

Thursday

Parents Evening

Wednesday

Tuesday

Monday

8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00

CREATIVE UNSEEN
MACBETH INSPECTOR AND
CALLS WRITING POETRY e
AN JEKYLL
CREATIVE UNSEEN
MACBETH INSPECTOR AND
TALLS WRITING POETRY i)
AN JEKYLL
MACBETH  INSPECTOR ﬁa‘ﬂﬁf Fh AND
CALLS HYDE

A much more effective way of organising your revision would be like this:

© O

W

@

JEKYLL
MACBETH POETRY INSPECTOR AND WRITING
CALLS HYDE
AN JEKYLL
INSPECTOR AND e MACBETH ‘mgﬁ,‘
CALLS HYDE
AN JEKYLL
ﬂ*ﬁ’ﬂmf MACBETH g:gg INSPECTOR AND
CALLS HYDE

As you are doing this, another highly effective strategy is to try to think of connections between
topics you are studying considering similarities and differences.

Studying one topic for a long time can give them impression you have mastered it but often this

can be misleading,

By mixing up or ‘interleaving’ what you revise and when, you will remember that material far more effectively
simply due to the fact that you will have to revisit that material multiple times with more gaps in between.



Spaced Practice

Procrastination is part of human nature. Simply put, the human brain doesn't
want to have to think hard and will take all kinds of shortcuts in order to avoid
it. This usually results in putting things off until you have no other option but
to do it last minute. By spacing out your revision in smaller chunks over a

period of time, you will remember that material far better and will also be a lot
less stressed

Putting off the work is a lot harder than doing the work

CRAM

Let's say you have a test one week and you have 5 hours to prepare for it broken down into 30
minute chunks. Very often that process looks like this.

(MK T W TIF
2 9| [& 9 ¥

TEST

® ©®

EEREEE @
EEEE
¥

We call this process mass practice or cramming, and it's one of the least effective ways of leaming
anything, It may get you through the exam but most of the material is quickly forgotten,

It also tends to make people very stressed and unable to work propery.

If, for example, you do this for a mock exam in March, it's highly likely you will not retain any of
what you have learned by June and will have to do the whole process again,

Instead of mass practice, a much more effective way of revising s to space out your revision like
this:

By breaking up your revision into 30 minute chunks and spacing out the time between revision,
you will consolidate what you have learmed and retain the material much more effectively,

Space out your revision: little and often is much more effective than all at once.

Week Beginning 30th March
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8am-8:30

8:40-9:40

9:40-10:40

10:55-11:50

11:50-12:50

1:30-2:30

2:30-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00—5:00

5:00-6:00

6:00-7:00

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00
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